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Coventry C|ty Council Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15

Council House
Coventry

CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk
Phone: 024 7697 5408

04 November 2022
Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)
Request ID: FOI451268045

Thank you for your request for information relating to footbridge lighting.
You have requested the following information:

We note that we contacted you to obtain further information in order to answer your request
however having re-reviewed the questions, we can provide a response as shown below:

1. Please could you supply details of all footbridges in your borough and whether they have
lighting installed over the bridge deck areas as well as which bridges have a cage or cover
over the central bridge deck area.

The footbridge can be over any feature such as Rail, Road or Water.

a. Footbridge Name or Reference No.

b. Footbridge Location

c. Footbridge over? (Rail, Road or Water)
d. Easting

e. Northing

f. Is the footbridge Caged or Covered

g. Does the bridge deck have lighting

h. Year Footbridge Built

Please note we have interpreted your request to be seeking information regarding ‘is there
sufficient street lighting covering the area of the bridge deck.” We therefore attached a document in



response to Questions 1a to 1h, based on this understanding.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to
re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and
non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can
also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please
contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: FOI/EIR Disclosure Log, Publication
Scheme, Facts about Coventry and Open Data that you may find of useful if you are looking for
information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response.
Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to
your original request — email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner,
who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane,
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance



Structure Ref. Name

1 Southport Footbridge
11 St James Lane F/B
15 Langbank Avenue F/B
16 Shortley Bridge
26 Vignole's Bridge
27 Hope Street Bridge
29 Spon Street F/B
30 Stoke House F/B
34 Sowe West Footbridge
35 Ashdown Close F/B
37 Yew Close Footbridge
43 Allesley F/B
54 Exmouth Close F/B
55 Mill House Footbridge
60 Blackberry La F/B
65 Skinners Footbridge
66 Lapworth Footbridge
69 Hall Green Footbridge
73 Aldermans Footbridge
74 Mill Footbridge
80 Windmill Rd Depot Br
89 The Croft Footbridge
94 Sutton Stop Footbridge
96 Lady Lane Footbridge
104 Windmill Rd Footbridge
507 Manor Road F/B
517 Quinton Road F/B J5
556 Bishop Street F/B IRR
557 Middleborough Rd F/B
578 Hill Street F/B
1004 De Montfort F/B
1014 Canley Ford F/B No.1
1015 Watery Lane F/B No.1
1016 Watery Lane F/B No.2
1017 Canley Ford F/B No.2
1018 Whitley F/B
1022 Burnsall Footbridge
1023 Whitley Village F/bdg
1024 Woodridge Ave F/Bridge
1035 Chain Gardens F/B
1036 Mitchell Footbridge
1047 Church Walk Footbridge
1048 Butt Footbridge
1053 Mount Nod F/B
1059 Winslow Close F/B
1064 Beausale Footbridge

Structure Type

Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Bridge

Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge

Maintaining Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Coventry Parks Department
Highway Authority
Private

Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Coventry Parks Department
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Coventry Parks Department
Highway Authority
Coventry Land & Property
Coventry Land & Property
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Coventry Parks Department
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority

Obstacle Crossed
Watercourse - non-navigable
Railway: Inter-City Line
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Local Road - A class
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Local Road - A class

Local Road - A class
Pedestrian Subway
Pedestrian Subway
Pedestrian Subway
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Local Road - A class
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable

Caged/

Easting Northing Covered Year Built

435738
437438
436280
434660
432640
432590
432440
437450
437922
436532
436450
430090
436470
435980
436590
436220
436200
435770
436370
435780
435740
434827
436200
434887
435620
433310
433550
433300
433080
432899
430880
431280
431260
431230
431250
434890
430620
434470
429016
432120
429420
430230
429750
429870
429950
429430

276245 No
276868 Yes
277560 No
277510 No
278850 No
278870 No
279000 No
279080 No
279488 No
277876 No
278000 No
280440 No
281200 No
281210 No
281020 No
282180 No
282390 No
282630 No
283670 No
282960 No
283080 No
283678 No
284000 No
283909 No
283240 No
278430 No
278520 No
279480 No
279580 No
279256 No
275850 No
276980 No
277010 No
277020 No
276970 No
277160 No
277460 No
277480 No
280505 No
279330 No
277590 No
280960 No
281280 No
279350 No
279380 No
279580 No

Not known

Lighting (Yes*/No)

Yes

2000 Yes

Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known

Yes
No

Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

1985 No

Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known

No
Yes
Yes
No
No
yes

2014 Yes

Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known

No
No
Yes
Yes

1974 Yes
1974 Yes
1967 Yes
1971 Yes
2010 Yes

Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes

1974 Yes
1986 Yes

Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known
Not known

No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Supports Adopted
Highway (Yes/No)
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes



*Note

1072 Old Red Lane Bridge
1085 Cemetery Footbridge
1111 Carey Street F/B

1119 Oak Place Footbridge
1122 Hillmorton Footbridge
1126 Tachbrook Footbridge
1132 Oakmoor F/B

1136 Kegworth F/B

1139 Keresley Brook F/B
1152 Whitley Viaduct F/B
1153 Beechwood Ave F/Bridge
1160 Sherbourne Flds F/B 2
1168 Goods Yard Footbridge
1511 Holbrooks School F/B
1518 Burlington Bridge F/B
1520 Caludon Road Bridge
2013 Pinley Bridge

2034 Grosvenor Road F/B
2054 Ellys Rd Bridge

2056 Daimler Rd Bridge

2064 Black Pad Bridge

2067 Durbar Ave F/B

2070 Judd La Footbridge
2076 Canley Footbridge
3006 Millfields Footbridge
4046 Hermes Cres F/B

4082 Electric Wharf Bridge
5003 A45 Interchage F/B No2
5005 A45 Interchnge F/B Nol
5028 Woodway La Footbridge

sufficient street lighting covering the area of the

bridge deck.

Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge
Footbridge

Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Coventry Parks Department
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Highway Authority
Network Rail
Network Rail
Network Rail
Network Rail
Network Rail
Network Rail
Network Rail
Network Rail

Canal & Rivers Trust
Coventry Parks Department
Highway Authority
National Highways
National Highways
National Highways

Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Local Road - A class

Railway: Inter-City Line
Watercourse - non-navigable
Car Park

Local Road - A class

Local Road - A class

Local Road - C class

Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line
Railway: Inter-City Line

Canal

Watercourse - non-navigable
Watercourse - non-navigable
Local Road - A class

Local Road - A class
Motorway

434920
430460
435650
435210
436180
436230
435290
435230
432200
434630
431330
430750
432863
434190
434990
434970
435570
432830
433050
433250
433670
433850
434600
430896
434650
437240
433317
433930
433980
437680

280510 No
280870 No
281970 No
283330 No
282620 No
282870 No
283460 No
283570 No
282840 No
277180 No
278160 No
280530 No
278308 No
282260 No
279920 No
279580 No
277540 Yes
278260 No
280100 Yes
280430 Yes
281570 No
282030 No
283650 No
278032 Yes
283600 No
280960 No
280150 No
275610 No
275710 No
282850 Yes

Not known Yes
Not known No
Not known Yes
Not known Yes
Not known Yes
Not known Yes
Not known Yes
Not known Yes
Not known Yes
1974 Yes
1985 Yes
1986 Yes
1998 Yes
1990 Yes
1996 Yes
1996 Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known No
1990 Yes
2009 Yes
2021 Yes
Not Known Yes
Not Known Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

No

Yes
No

Yes
No

No

No

Yes
Yes



