

## Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk Phone: 024 7697 5408

04 November 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI451268045

Thank you for your request for information relating to footbridge lighting.

You have requested the following information:

We note that we contacted you to obtain further information in order to answer your request however having re-reviewed the questions, we can provide a response as shown below:

1. Please could you supply details of all footbridges in your borough and whether they have lighting installed over the bridge deck areas as well as which bridges have a cage or cover over the central bridge deck area.

The footbridge can be over any feature such as Rail, Road or Water.

- a. Footbridge Name or Reference No.
- **b.** Footbridge Location
- c. Footbridge over? (Rail, Road or Water)
- d. Easting
- e. Northing
- f. Is the footbridge Caged or Covered
- g. Does the bridge deck have lighting
- h. Year Footbridge Built

Please note we have interpreted your request to be seeking information regarding 'is there sufficient street lighting covering the area of the bridge deck.' We therefore attached a document in

response to Questions 1a to 1h, based on this understanding.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication</u> <u>Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <u>infogov@coventry.gov.uk</u>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance** 

					Corod (		Currents Adented
Structure Ref. Name	Structure Type	Maintaining Authority	Obstacle Crossed	Fasting	Caged/ Northing Covered	Year Built Lighting (Yes*/No)	Supports Adopted Highway (Yes/No)
1 Southport Footbridge	Footbridge	Maintaining Authority Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	435738	276245 No	Not known Yes	Yes
11 St James Lane F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Railway: Inter-City Line	437438	276868 Yes	2000 Yes	Yes
15 Langbank Avenue F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436280	277560 No	Not known Yes	Yes
16 Shortley Bridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	430280	277510 No	Not known No	Yes
26 Vignole's Bridge	Footbridge	Coventry Parks Department	Watercourse - non-navigable	432640	278850 No	Not known Yes	No
27 Hope Street Bridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	432590	278850 No	Not known Yes	Yes
29 Spon Street F/B	Footbridge	Private	Watercourse - non-navigable	432440	279000 No	Not known No	No
30 Stoke House F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	437450	279080 No	Not known Yes	No
34 Sowe West Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	437922	279488 No	Not known Yes	Yes
35 Ashdown Close F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436532	277876 No	Not known Yes	Yes
37 Yew Close Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436450	278000 No	Not known Yes	Yes
43 Allesley F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Local Road - A class	430090	280440 No	Not known Yes	Yes
54 Exmouth Close F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436470	281200 No	Not known Yes	Yes
55 Mill House Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	435980	281210 No	1985 No	Yes
60 Blackberry La F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436590	281020 No	Not known No	No
65 Skinners Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436220	282180 No	Not known Yes	Yes
66 Lapworth Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436200	282390 No	Not known Yes	Yes
69 Hall Green Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	435770	282630 No	Not known No	No
73 Aldermans Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436370	283670 No	Not known No	Yes
74 Mill Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	435780	282960 No	Not known yes	Yes
80 Windmill Rd Depot Br	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	435740	283080 No	2014 Yes	Yes
89 The Croft Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	434827	283678 No	Not known No	Yes
94 Sutton Stop Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	436200	284000 No	Not known No	Yes
96 Lady Lane Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	434887	283909 No	Not known Yes	No
104 Windmill Rd Footbridge	Bridge	Coventry Parks Department	Watercourse - non-navigable	435620	283240 No	Not known Yes	No
507 Manor Road F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Local Road - A class	433310	278430 No	1974 Yes	Yes
517 Quinton Road F/B J5	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Local Road - A class	433550	278520 No	1974 Yes	Yes
556 Bishop Street F/B IRR	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Pedestrian Subway	433300	279480 No	1967 Yes	Yes
557 Middleborough Rd F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Pedestrian Subway	433080	279580 No	1971 Yes	Yes
578 Hill Street F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Pedestrian Subway	432899	279256 No	2010 Yes	Yes
1004 De Montfort F/B	Footbridge	Coventry Parks Department	Watercourse - non-navigable	430880	275850 No	Not known No	No
1014 Canley Ford F/B No.1	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	431280	276980 No	Not known No	No
1015 Watery Lane F/B No.1	Footbridge	Coventry Land & Property	Watercourse - non-navigable	431260	277010 No	Not known No	Yes
1016 Watery Lane F/B No.2	Footbridge	Coventry Land & Property	Watercourse - non-navigable	431230	277020 No	Not known No	Yes
1017 Canley Ford F/B No.2	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	431250	276970 No	Not known No	No
1018 Whitley F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	434890	277160 No	Not known Yes	Yes
1022 Burnsall Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	430620	277460 No	Not known Yes	No
1023 Whitley Village F/bdg	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Local Road - A class	434470	277480 No	1974 Yes	Yes
1024 Woodridge Ave F/Bridge	Footbridge	Coventry Parks Department	Watercourse - non-navigable	429016	280505 No	1986 Yes	No
1035 Chain Gardens F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	432120	279330 No	Not known No	No
1036 Mitchell Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	429420	277590 No	Not known Yes	Yes
1047 Church Walk Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	430230	280960 No	Not known Yes	Yes
1048 Butt Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	429750	281280 No	Not known Yes	Yes
1053 Mount Nod F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	429870	279350 No	Not known Yes	Yes
1059 Winslow Close F/B	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	429950	279380 No	Not known Yes	Yes
1064 Beausale Footbridge	Footbridge	Highway Authority	Watercourse - non-navigable	429430	279580 No	Not known Yes	Yes

1072 Old Red Lane Bridge 1085 Cemetery Footbridge 1111 Carey Street F/B 1119 Oak Place Footbridge 1122 Hillmorton Footbridge 1126 Tachbrook Footbridge 1132 Oakmoor F/B 1136 Kegworth F/B 1139 Keresley Brook F/B 1152 Whitley Viaduct F/B 1153 Beechwood Ave F/Bridge 1160 Sherbourne Flds F/B 2 1168 Goods Yard Footbridge 1511 Holbrooks School F/B 1518 Burlington Bridge F/B 1520 Caludon Road Bridge 2013 Pinley Bridge 2034 Grosvenor Road F/B 2054 Ellys Rd Bridge 2056 Daimler Rd Bridge 2064 Black Pad Bridge 2067 Durbar Ave F/B 2070 Judd La Footbridge 2076 Canley Footbridge 3006 Millfields Footbridge 4046 Hermes Cres F/B 4082 Electric Wharf Bridge 5003 A45 Interchage F/B No2 5005 A45 Interchnge F/B No1 5028 Woodway La Footbridge sufficient street lighting covering the area of the Footbridge **Highway Authority** Highway Authority **Highway Authority** Highway Authority **Highway Authority Highway Authority Highway Authority Highway Authority Highway Authority Highway Authority Highway Authority Coventry Parks Department** Highway Authority Highway Authority **Highway Authority Highway Authority** Network Rail Canal & Rivers Trust **Coventry Parks Department Highway Authority** National Highways National Highways National Highways

	Watercourse - non-navigable	434920	280510 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	430460	280870 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	435650	281970 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	435210	283330 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	436180	282620 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	436230	282870 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	435290	283460 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	435230	283570 No	Not kno
	Watercourse - non-navigable	432200	282840 No	Not kno
	Local Road - A class	434630	277180 No	
	Railway: Inter-City Line	431330	278160 No	
t	Watercourse - non-navigable	430750	280530 No	
	Car Park	432863	278308 No	
	Local Road - A class	434190	282260 No	
	Local Road - A class	434990	279920 No	
	Local Road - C class	434970	279580 No	
	Railway: Inter-City Line	435570	277540 Yes	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	432830	278260 No	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	433050	280100 Yes	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	433250	280430 Yes	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	433670	281570 No	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	433850	282030 No	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	434600	283650 No	Not Kno
	Railway: Inter-City Line	430896	278032 Yes	Not Kno
	Canal	434650	283600 No	Not Kno
t	Watercourse - non-navigable	437240	280960 No	
	Watercourse - non-navigable	433317	280150 No	
	Local Road - A class	433930	275610 No	
	Local Road - A class	433980	275710 No	Not Kno
	Motorway	437680	282850 Yes	Not Kno

\*Note

bridge deck.

nown	Yes	Yes
nown	No	Yes
nown	Yes	Yes
1974	Yes	Yes
1985	Yes	Yes
1986	Yes	Yes
1998	Yes	Yes
1990	Yes	Yes
1996	Yes	Yes
1996	Yes	Yes
nown	Yes	No
nown	Yes	Yes
nown	Yes	No
nown	Yes	Yes
nown	Yes	No
nown	Yes	No
nown	Yes	Yes
nown	Yes	No
nown	No	Yes
1990	Yes	No
2009	Yes	No
2021	Yes	No
nown	Yes	Yes
nown	Yes	Yes